The interest income reported in the statement of comprehensive income is broken down as follows:

in EUR thousand

Other interest and similar
income

31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Interest income from interest-bearing assets 5 18
Changes in other capital of shareholders 0 0
Total 5 18

As in the previous year, the interest expense shown in the statement of comprehensive income consists exclusively of interest on interest-
bearing liabilities amounting to EUR 5,336 thousand (previous year: EUR 2,578 thousand). In the financial year, no financing expenses were
capitalised in inventories as construction costs. The corresponding capitalisation rate in the financial year was between 1.65% and 4.25%.

The Group is exposed to risks from changes in interest rates in connection with loans taken out to finance the purchase of property.

In the loan agreements, a fixed interest rate for future loan liabilities was primarily agreed. Interest rate hedges to reduce the risk of interest
rate changes have not yet been concluded.

A hypothetical increase or decrease in the market interest rate level by 50 basis points would have had the following effects on earnings before
taxes (EBT), which affect the financial result on the earnings side:

in EUR thousand
BASE

POINTS 2017 2016
Change in the level of market interest rates +50 -30 -142

-50 30 142

3.6 DEFAULT RISK MANAGEMENT

Default risk refers to the risk of a loss for the Group if a contractual party fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group only enters into
business relationships with creditworthy contractual parties and, if appropriate, by obtaining collateral in order to mitigate the risks of loss
arising from the non-fulfilment of obligations. The Group uses available financial information and its own trading records to evaluate its
customers. The Group’s risk exposure is monitored on an ongoing basis. Special default risks, which generally arise in the case of significant